

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 47677-2019
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Ada County Case No.
 v.) CR01-19-12418
)
 ANDREW ROBERT DUNN,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
)
)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

**HONORABLE NANCY A. BASKIN
District Judge**

**LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho**

**COLLEEN D. ZAHN
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division**

**ANDREW V. WAKE
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

**SALLY J. COOLEY
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us**

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case.....	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings.....	1
ISSUE	5
ARGUMENT	6
Dunn Has Failed To Show The District Court Erred By Denying His Motion To Suppress.....	6
A. Introduction.....	6
B. Standard Of Review	6
C. This Court Should Affirm Because Dunn Has Not Shown—Or Even Argued—That The District Court Erred By Denying His Motion For The Reason It Did	6
D. Dunn’s Arrest Was Not Unlawful.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Bach v. Bagley</u> , 148 Idaho 784, 229 P.3d 1146 (2010)	8
<u>Devenpeck v. Alford</u> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	10
<u>Nix v. Williams</u> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	7
<u>Segura v. United States</u> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984)	6
<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 154 Idaho 703, 302 P.3d 328 (2012)	9
<u>State v. Bishop</u> , 146 Idaho 804 (2009).....	8
<u>State v. Buterbaugh</u> , 138 Idaho 96, 57 P.3d 807 (Ct. App. 2002)	7
<u>State v. Clarke</u> , 165 Idaho 393, 446 P.3d 451 (2019).....	2, 3, 10, 11
<u>State v. Dahl</u> , 162 Idaho 541, 400 P.3d 629 (Ct. App. 2017)	7
<u>State v. Garcia-Rodriguez</u> , 162 Idaho 271, 396 P.3d 700 (2017)	10
<u>State v. Gonzales</u> , 165 Idaho 667, 450 P.3d 315 (2019).....	6
<u>State v. Goodwin</u> , 131 Idaho 364, 956 P.2d 1311 (Ct. App. 1998)	8
<u>State v. Lee</u> , 162 Idaho 642, 402 P.3d 1095 (2017).....	10
<u>State v. Moore</u> , 129 Idaho 776, 932 P.2d 899 (Ct. App. 1996)	11
<u>State v. Sutherland</u> , 130 Idaho 472, 943 P.2d 62 (Ct. App. 1997).....	11
<u>State v. Zichko</u> , 129 Idaho 259, 923 P.2d 966 (1996)	7
<u>Stuart v. State</u> , 136 Idaho 490, 36 P.3d 1278 (2001)	7
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
I.C. § 19-604	11
I.C. § 19-606	11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

PAGE

Idaho Const. art. I, § 17.....10
